

S 11 Group Public Company Limited
Review report and interim financial statements
30 June 2015



Building a better
working world

EY Office Limited
33rd Floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex
193/136-137 Rajadapisek Road
Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110
G.P.O.Box 1047, Bangkok 10501, Thailand
Tel: +66 2264 9090
Fax: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

บริษัท สำนักงาน อีวาย จำกัด
ชั้น 33 อาคารเดจวิฬดา
193/136-137 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก
คลองเตย กรุงเทพฯ 10110
ตู้ ป.ณ. 1047 กรุงเทพฯ 10501
โทรศัพท์: +66 2264 9090
โทรสาร: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Shareholders of S 11 Group Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying statements of financial position of S 11 Group Public Company Limited as at 30 June 2015, the related statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2015, the statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of Review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

Somjai Khunapasut

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 4499

EY Office Limited

Bangkok: 14 August 2015

S 11 Group Public Company Limited

Statements of financial position

As at 30 June 2015

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Note	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		40,714,942	35,013,496
Current portion of hire purchase receivables - net	2	1,668,376,780	1,501,815,293
Assets foreclosed - net	3	3,541,660	8,175,814
Revenue Department receivables		32,025,209	23,060,130
Prepaid insurance premium		44,787,087	40,879,426
Other current assets	4	28,555,649	23,395,000
Total current assets		<u>1,818,001,327</u>	<u>1,632,339,159</u>
Non-current assets			
Restricted bank deposits		1,652,917	1,350,363
Hire purchase receivables - net of current portion	2	1,535,343,113	1,331,986,217
Prepaid insurance premium		16,889,041	15,590,202
Land, building and equipment - net	5	73,162,579	74,009,802
Deferred tax assets	6.1	54,498,382	44,808,146
Other non-current assets		212,600	136,600
Total non-current assets		<u>1,681,758,632</u>	<u>1,467,881,330</u>
Total assets		<u><u>3,499,759,959</u></u>	<u><u>3,100,220,489</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

S 11 Group Public Company Limited
 Statements of financial position (continued)
 As at 30 June 2015

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Note	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current liabilities			
Trade accounts payables		59,334,410	2,622,408
Current portion of long-term loans	7	1,124,892,006	1,155,216,199
Current portion of financial lease payables		1,591,384	1,598,033
Income tax payable		47,473,817	39,167,038
Insurance premium payables		11,285,710	10,654,078
Accrued expenses		33,529,377	16,139,377
Other current liabilities		11,896,997	11,057,462
Total current liabilities		<u>1,290,003,701</u>	<u>1,236,454,595</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term loans - net of current portion	7	677,965,393	802,965,439
Financial lease payables - net of current portion		890,975	1,632,162
Provision for long-term employee benefits		5,599,891	5,140,410
Total non-current liabilities		<u>684,456,259</u>	<u>809,738,011</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,974,459,960</u>	<u>2,046,192,606</u>
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital			
Registered			
613,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each		613,000,000	613,000,000
Issued and fully paid-up			
613,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each	8		
(31 December 2014: 533,00,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each)		613,000,000	533,000,000
Share premium	8	427,822,558	90,606,558
Capital reserve for share-based payment transactions		15,300,000	15,300,000
Retained earnings			
Appropriated - statutory reserve		20,756,407	20,756,407
Unappropriated		448,421,034	394,364,918
Total shareholders' equity		<u>1,525,299,999</u>	<u>1,054,027,883</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		<u>3,499,759,959</u>	<u>3,100,220,489</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

S 11 Group Public Company Limited
Statements of comprehensive income
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2015

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Note	2015	2014
Profit or loss:			
Revenues			
Hire purchase interest income		261,505,426	217,566,096
Fee and service income		12,090,758	8,965,535
Other income		5,284,263	1,784,548
Total revenues		<u>278,880,447</u>	<u>228,316,179</u>
Expenses			
Selling and administrative expenses		52,273,668	39,488,946
Bad debts and doubtful accounts		55,694,395	58,360,140
Loss on impairment and on disposal of assets foreclosed	9	32,667,858	33,142,613
Total expenses		<u>140,635,921</u>	<u>130,991,699</u>
Profit before finance cost and income tax expenses		138,244,526	97,324,480
Finance cost		(33,106,194)	(33,458,574)
Profit before income tax expenses		105,138,332	63,865,906
Income tax expenses	6.2	(20,991,366)	(12,786,610)
Profit for the period		<u>84,146,966</u>	<u>51,079,296</u>
Other comprehensive income:		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>84,146,966</u>	<u>51,079,296</u>
Earnings per share	10		
Basic earnings per share		0.14	0.10
Weight average number of ordinary shares (shares)		<u>613,000,000</u>	<u>533,000,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

S 11 Group Public Company Limited
Statements of comprehensive income
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

		(Unit: Baht)	
	Note	2015	2014
Profit or loss:			
Revenues			
Hire purchase interest income		507,300,643	418,466,678
Fee and service income		23,403,834	16,835,099
Other income		6,875,671	3,518,632
Total revenues		<u>537,580,148</u>	<u>438,820,409</u>
Expenses			
Selling and administrative expenses		103,687,296	77,110,084
Bad debts and doubtful accounts	2.6	104,752,357	103,417,230
Loss on impairment and on disposal of assets foreclosed	9	61,755,436	64,388,923
Total expenses		<u>270,195,089</u>	<u>244,916,237</u>
Profit before finance cost and income tax expenses		267,385,059	193,904,172
Finance cost		(69,614,762)	(64,680,508)
Profit before income tax expenses		<u>197,770,297</u>	<u>129,223,664</u>
Income tax expenses	6.2	(39,504,181)	(25,831,281)
Profit for the period		<u>158,266,116</u>	<u>103,392,383</u>
Other comprehensive income:		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>158,266,116</u>	<u>103,392,383</u>
Earnings per share	10		
Basic earnings per share		0.27	0.19
Weight average number of ordinary shares (shares)		<u>592,668,508</u>	<u>533,000,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

S 11 Group Public Company Limited

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

(Unit: Baht)

	Registered, issued and fully paid-up share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve for share-based payment transactions	Retained earnings		Total shareholders' equity
				Appropriated - statutory reserve	Unappropriated	
Balance as at 1 January 2014	533,000,000	90,606,558	15,300,000	10,105,304	191,993,962	841,005,824
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	103,392,383	103,392,383
Balance as at 30 June 2014	<u>533,000,000</u>	<u>90,606,558</u>	<u>15,300,000</u>	<u>10,105,304</u>	<u>295,386,345</u>	<u>944,398,207</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2015	533,000,000	90,606,558	15,300,000	20,756,407	394,364,918	1,054,027,883
Proceeds from increase in share capital (Note 8)	80,000,000	337,216,000	-	-	-	417,216,000
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	158,266,116	158,266,116
Dividend payment (Note 11)	-	-	-	-	(104,210,000)	(104,210,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2015	<u>613,000,000</u>	<u>427,822,558</u>	<u>15,300,000</u>	<u>20,756,407</u>	<u>448,421,034</u>	<u>1,525,299,999</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

S 11 Group Public Company Limited

Cash flows statements

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

	(Unit: Baht)	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income tax	197,770,297	129,223,664
Adjustments to reconcile profit before income tax to net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities		
Depreciation	3,705,847	3,239,552
Bad debts and doubtful accounts	104,752,357	103,417,230
Loss on impairment of assets foreclosed (reversal)	(3,694,096)	1,493,968
Loss on written-off assets	19,487	84,628
Provision for long-term employee benefits	459,481	698,084
Hire purchase interest income	(507,300,643)	(418,466,678)
Interest expenses and amortisation of loans issuing cost	69,614,762	64,680,507
Loss from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(134,672,508)	(115,629,045)
Operating assets (increase) decrease		
Hire purchase receivables	(467,777,798)	(398,089,624)
Assets foreclosed	8,328,250	(4,687,851)
Revenue Department receivables	(8,965,079)	(2,650,465)
Prepaid insurance premium	(5,206,500)	(4,161,170)
Other current assets	(5,160,649)	(6,061,712)
Other non-current assets	(76,000)	-
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)		
Trade accounts payables	56,712,002	32,477,167
Insurance premium payables	631,632	2,288,872
Accrued expenses	17,441,432	(876,580)
Other current liabilities	788,164	946,429
Cash flows used in operating activities	(537,957,054)	(496,443,979)
Cash received from interest	500,407,700	413,642,818
Cash paid for corporate income tax	(40,887,638)	(24,498,276)
Cash paid for interest	(65,751,517)	(63,153,482)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(144,188,509)	(170,452,919)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

S 11 Group Public Company Limited
Cash flows statements (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

	(Unit: Baht)	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from investing activities		
Increase in restricted bank deposits	(302,553)	(87,039)
Cash paid for acquisition of equipment	(2,878,111)	(1,608,687)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(3,180,664)</u>	<u>(1,695,726)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from increase in share capital	417,216,000	-
Cash received from long-term loans	509,170,000	747,700,000
Repayment of long-term loans	(658,408,916)	(561,006,606)
Repayment of financial lease payables	(747,836)	(454,527)
Payment for loans issuing cost	(10,000,000)	(10,000,000)
Payment for dividend	(104,158,629)	-
Net cash flows from financing activities	<u>153,070,619</u>	<u>176,238,867</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>5,701,446</u>	<u>4,090,222</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	35,013,496	41,145,312
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u><u>40,714,942</u></u>	<u><u>45,235,534</u></u>
Supplement cash flow information		
Non-cash items		
Purchase of assets by financial lease payables	-	928,037

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

S 11 Group Public Company Limited

Notes to interim financial statements

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2015

1. General information

1.1 Corporate information

S 11 Group Public Company Limited ("the Company") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. Its major shareholder is S Charter Company Limited which was incorporated in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in the hire purchase of motorcycles and its registered address is 888, Soi Chatuchot 10, Chatuchot road, Ao Ngoen, Sai Mai, Bangkok.

As at 30 June 2015, the Company has 2 branches located in Chonburi and Ayudhya.

1.2 Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 (revised 2014) "Interim Financial Reporting", with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

1.3 New accounting standards

During the period, the Company has adopted the revised (revised 2014) and new financial reporting standards issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions which become effective for fiscal year beginning on or after 1 January 2015. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and accounting guidance to users of standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements. Some of these standards involve changes to key principles, the following are those standards that directly relevant to the Company.

TAS 19 (revised 2014) Employee Benefits

This revised standard requires that the entity recognise actuarial gain and loss immediately in other comprehensive income while the former standard allowed the entity to recognise such gain and loss immediately in either profit or loss or other comprehensive income, or to recognise them gradually in profit or loss.

The Company has changed the recognition of actuarial gain and loss in the current period from an immediate recognition in profit or loss to an immediate recognition in other comprehensive income. However, this change does not have any impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the current period because there were no such actuarial gain or loss. In addition, the Company did not restate the prior period's financial statements, presented as comparative information, as if the Company had always applied this accounting policy because there would be no significant impact to the financial statements.

TFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

This standard provides guidance on how to measure fair value and stipulates disclosures related to fair value measurement. Entities are to apply the guidance under this standard if they are required by other financial reporting standards to measure their assets or liabilities at fair value. The effects of the adoption of this standard are to be recognised prospectively.

This standard does not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

1.4 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, except for the changes in accounting policies as a result of the adoption of new and revised standards, as discussed in Note 1.3 to the financial statements.

2. Hire purchase receivables

- 2.1 As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the contract terms of the Company's hire purchase receivables are 12 - 36 installments with payments to be made in equal installments, and interest charged at the fixed rates as specified in the contracts. These are summarised as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

	30 June 2015		
	Amounts due within 1 year ⁽²⁾	Amounts due over 1 year	Total
Hire purchase receivables	2,941,508,858	1,973,586,937	4,915,095,795
Less: Unearned hire purchase income ⁽¹⁾	(944,060,104)	(421,771,226)	(1,365,831,330)
Present value of the minimum lease payment receivables	1,997,448,754	1,551,815,711	3,549,264,465
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(329,071,974)	(16,472,598)	(345,544,572)
Net hire purchase receivables	<u>1,668,376,780</u>	<u>1,535,343,113</u>	<u>3,203,719,893</u>

(1) Presented net of deferred commission and initial direct costs of hire purchase.

(2) The balance of receivables due within 1 year included receivables for which revenue recognised has been ceased.

(Unit: Baht)

	31 December 2014		
	Amounts due within 1 year ⁽²⁾	Amounts due over 1 year	Total
Hire purchase receivables	2,610,457,788	1,710,989,983	4,321,447,771
Less: Unearned hire purchase income ⁽¹⁾	(829,097,776)	(364,618,313)	(1,193,716,089)
Present value of the minimum lease payment receivables	1,781,360,012	1,346,371,670	3,127,731,682
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(279,544,719)	(14,385,453)	(293,930,172)
Net hire purchase receivables	<u>1,501,815,293</u>	<u>1,331,986,217</u>	<u>2,833,801,510</u>

(1) Presented net of deferred commission and initial direct costs of hire purchase.

(2) The balance of receivables due within 1 year included receivables for which revenue recognised has been ceased.

2.2 As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the balances of hire purchase receivables (net of unearned hire purchase income) and allowance for doubtful accounts are classified by aging of installment past due as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

Aging	Hire purchase receivables		Percentage of allowance set up by the Company	Allowance for doubtful accounts	
	30 June 2015	31 December 2014		30 June 2015	31 December 2014
Not yet due	2,204,321,636	1,938,762,765	1	22,043,219	19,387,629
Past due:					
Less than 1 month	649,815,118	571,668,598	1	6,498,151	5,716,686
1 month or more, but less than 2 months	193,545,615	178,255,396	1	1,935,456	1,782,554
2 months or more, but less than 4 months	190,320,765	175,511,857	2	3,806,415	3,510,237
4 months or more, but less than 7 months	105,769,526	105,289,791	100	105,769,526	105,289,791
7 months or more, but less than 12 months	112,499,673	108,065,711	100	112,499,673	108,065,711
12 months or more	92,992,132	50,177,564	100	92,992,132	50,177,564
Total	<u>3,549,264,465</u>	<u>3,127,731,682</u>		<u>345,544,572</u>	<u>293,930,172</u>

2.3 The Notification of the Institute of Certified Accountants and Auditors of Thailand, with the concurrence of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission, stipulated an accounting guideline for the consumer finance business, whereby recognition of revenue is to cease and full provision is to be recorded for accounts receivable which are past due more than 3 installments, based on the scheduled repayment date per the agreement, and general provision is to be provided for accounts receivable which are not past due or have no more than 3 installments past due. However, this accounting guideline provides an alternative whereby, in cases where a company believes that the guideline would not be appropriate, it is to disclose the method it uses and the reason.

The Company had a policy to cease recognising revenue from hire purchase receivables which are past due more than 3 installments and has a policy to set up full allowance for doubtful accounts for hire purchase receivables with 4 or more installments past due. The management has considered and confident that this policy is appropriated for the debtor's character and to the Company's business.

- 2.4 As at 30 June 2015, the Company had hire purchase receivables amounting to Baht 484 million (before netting with unearned hire purchase income) for which revenue recognition has ceased (31 December 2014: Baht 416 million).
- 2.5 As at 30 June 2015, the Company had transferred rights of claim under hire purchase agreements with outstanding balances (before netting with unearned hire purchase income) of Baht 2,502 million (31 December 2014: Baht 2,670 million) in order to secure credit facilities granted by a commercial bank as discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements.

2.6 Allowance for doubtful accounts

Movements of allowance for doubtful accounts of hire purchase receivables are as follow:

(Unit: Baht)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015	For the year ended 31 December 2014
Balance beginning of the period	293,930,172	181,665,754
Add: Doubtful account set up during the period	104,752,357	210,391,625
Less: Bad debt written-off	(53,137,957)	(98,127,207)
Balance end of the period	<u>345,544,572</u>	<u>293,930,172</u>

3. Assets foreclosed

(Unit: Baht)

	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
Assets foreclosed – cost	5,809,675	14,137,925
Less: Allowance for impairment	(2,268,015)	(5,962,111)
Assets foreclosed – net	<u>3,541,660</u>	<u>8,175,814</u>

4. Other current assets

(Unit: Baht)

	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
Advance VAT receivable	13,576,236	20,121,463
Other receivable - sales of assets foreclosed	12,180,353	1,538,689
Others	2,799,060	1,734,848
Total	<u>28,555,649</u>	<u>23,395,000</u>

5. Land, building and equipment

Movements of land, building and equipment during the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Baht)
Cost	
Balance as at 1 January 2015	92,288,421
Additions	2,878,111
written-off	(485,047)
Balance as at 30 June 2015	<u>94,681,485</u>
Accumulated depreciation	
Balance as at 1 January 2015	18,278,619
Depreciation for the period	3,705,847
written-off	(465,560)
Balance as at 30 June 2015	<u>21,518,906</u>
Net book value	
Balance as at 30 June 2015	<u><u>73,162,579</u></u>

As at 30 June 2015, land and premises thereon with net book value amounting to Baht 55.41 million were pledged as collateral against credit facilities received from the financial institution as mentioned in Note 7 to the financial statements (31 December 2014: Baht 56.38 million).

6. Deferred tax assets/income tax expenses

6.1 Deferred tax assets

The components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
Deferred tax assets		
Allowance for doubtful accounts	69,108,914	58,786,035
Allowance for impairment of assets foreclosed	453,603	1,192,423
Provision for long-term employee benefits	1,119,978	1,028,083
Accrued employee expenses	2,214,000	-
Total	<u>72,896,495</u>	<u>61,006,541</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Deferred commission and initial direct cost from hire purchase	14,082,964	13,100,309
Deferred loans issuing costs	4,315,149	3,098,086
Total	<u>18,398,113</u>	<u>16,198,395</u>
Deferred tax assets – net	<u><u>54,498,382</u></u>	<u><u>44,808,146</u></u>

6.2 Income tax expenses

Income tax expenses for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)			
	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Current income tax:				
Interim corporate income tax charge for the period	27,957,734	17,701,259	47,498,417	34,298,174
Deferred tax:				
Effects of income tax related to expenses from share offering (Note 8)	-	-	1,696,000	-
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(6,966,368)	(4,914,649)	(9,690,236)	(8,466,893)
Income tax expenses reported in the statements of comprehensive income	<u>20,991,366</u>	<u>12,786,610</u>	<u>39,504,181</u>	<u>25,831,281</u>

Reconciliations between income tax expenses and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable tax rate for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)			
	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Accounting profit before tax	<u>105,138,332</u>	<u>63,865,906</u>	<u>197,770,297</u>	<u>129,223,664</u>
Applicable tax rate	20%	20%	20%	20%
Accounting profit before tax multiplied by applicable tax rate	21,027,666	12,773,181	39,554,059	25,844,733
Tax effect of tax-exempt income and disallowed expenses	(36,300)	13,429	(49,878)	(13,452)
Income tax expenses reported in the statements of comprehensive income	<u>20,991,366</u>	<u>12,786,610</u>	<u>39,504,181</u>	<u>25,831,281</u>

7. Long-term loans

As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the long-term loans, which the Company obtained from a local financial institution, are as detailed below.

				(Unit: Baht)	
Facility no.	Loan facility	Interest rate (% per annum)	Repayment schedule	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
1	Loan agreement dated 2 March 2012	MLR + 0.5	Payment in 30 equal installments, with the first installment payable on the last day of the month of the first drawdown	-	3,199,162
2	Loan agreement dated 2 March 2012	MLR	Installments payment, as specified in the agreement, within 12 years, with the first installment due on 7 June 2012	10,704,836	11,120,894
3	Loan agreement dated 2 March 2012	MLR	Installments payment, as specified in the agreement, within 12 years, with the first installment due in the 13th month after the loan drawdown	23,500,225	24,503,708
4	Loan agreement dated 26 July 2012	MLR + 0.5	Payment in 30 equal installments, with the first installment payment on the last day of the month of the first drawdown	106,052,413	313,419,593
5	Loan agreement dated 12 December 2012	MLR + 0.5	Payment in 30 equal installments, with the first installment payment on the last day of the month of the first drawdown	84,798,352	149,366,586
6	Loan agreement dated 24 October 2013	MLR	Payment in 30 equal installments, with the first installment payment on the last day of the month of the first drawdown	509,185,231	706,556,705
7	Loan agreement dated 27 June 2014	MLR - 0.5	Payment in 30 equal installments, with the first installment payment on the last day of the month of the first drawdown	1,090,842,213	766,155,539
Total				1,825,083,270	1,974,322,187
Less: Deferred loans issuing costs				(22,225,871)	(16,140,549)
Long-term loans				1,802,857,399	1,958,181,638
Less: current portion due within 1 year				(1,124,892,006)	(1,155,216,199)
Long-term loans, net of current portion				677,965,393	802,965,439

Loan facilities no. 2 and 3 are for use in building construction. These loan facilities are secured by the Company's land and premises thereon.

Other loans facilities are for use in the expansion of the Company's business. The Company has to comply with loan covenants regarding, among other things, the maintenance of the proportion of shareholding of the major shareholders, dividend payment, maintenance of debt to equity ratio and maintenance of ratios of overdue hire purchase receivables to total hire purchase receivables, and total hire purchase receivables to debts, as well as prohibitions on the disposal of assets or rights of claim under hire purchase agreements and prohibition from entering into new debt agreements. And these loan facilities are secured by the transfer of rights of claim under hire purchase agreements and motorcycle registrations as requested by the commercial bank (As at 31 December 2014, loans had the same conditions as mentioned above, and included guaranteed by shareholders, managing director and management of the Company).

As at 30 June 2015, the long-term credit facilities of the Company which have not yet been drawn down amounted to Baht 912.16 million. In addition, the Company has remaining overdraft facilities amounting to Baht 50 million.

8. Share capital

During 11-13 February 2015, the Company made an initial public offering of 80 million ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 each, at a price of Baht 5.3 per share, for total proceeds of Baht 424 million. As a result there was an increased in share premium amounting to Baht 337.22 million (net of incurred expenses and income tax relating to the share offering of Baht 6.78 million). The Company registered the increase in its issued and paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 16 February 2015, and shares of the Company began trading on the Stock Exchange of Thailand on 25 February 2015.

9. Loss on impairment and on disposal of assets foreclosed

	(Unit: Baht)			
	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Loss on impairment of assets foreclosed (reversal)	247,804	1,370,771	(3,694,096)	1,493,968
Loss on disposal of assets foreclosed	32,420,054	31,771,842	65,449,532	62,894,955
Total	32,667,858	33,142,613	61,755,436	64,388,923

10. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, after adjusting the number of ordinary shares proportionately to the change in the number of shares as a result of the change in the par value of the ordinary shares.

On 10 September 2014, an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/2557 of the Company passed a resolution to change the par value of the ordinary shares from Baht 5 per share to Baht 1 per share. In calculating earnings per share, the number of ordinary shares is adjusted as if the share split had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period reported.

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June	
	2015	2014 (Restated)	2015	2014 (Restated)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period (shares)	613,000,000	106,600,000	592,668,508	106,600,000
Increase in number of ordinary shares due to change of par value from Baht 5 to Baht 1 (shares)	-	426,400,000	-	426,400,000
Total (shares)	<u>613,000,000</u>	<u>533,000,000</u>	<u>592,668,508</u>	<u>533,000,000</u>
Profit for the period (Baht)	84,146,966	51,079,296	158,266,116	103,392,383
Earnings per share (Baht per share)	0.14	0.10	0.27	0.19

11. Dividend

On 23 April 2015, the Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders for the year 2015 passed the resolutions to pay a dividend of Baht 0.17 per share from the 2014 operating result to the holders of the Company, or a total dividend payment of Baht 104.21 million. The dividend was paid on 13 May 2015.

12. Segment information

The Company's operations involved a single reportable operating segment of hire purchase of motorcycles and are carried on in the single geographical area of Thailand. Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis consistent with that the Company's chief operating decision maker (managing director) used to measure operating profit or loss in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable operating segment and geographical area.

13. Directors and management benefits

During the periods, the Company had the following employee benefit expenses payable to their directors and management.

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month periods		For the six-month periods	
	ended 30 June		ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Short-term employee benefits	4,662,328	3,185,548	9,264,656	6,371,096
Post-employment benefits	206,473	194,048	415,644	421,876
Total	4,868,801	3,379,596	9,680,300	6,792,972

14. Commitment - guarantees

As at 30 June 2015, there was an outstanding bank guarantee of Baht 10,000 (31 December 2014: Baht 10,000) issued by a bank on behalf of the Company as a guarantee for a post office box.

15. Events after the reporting period

On 22 June 2015, the Board of Director's Meeting of the Company No.5/2558 approved the issuance and offering of short-term bills of exchange with named beneficiaries, transferable without recourse and maturities of no more than 270 days from the date of issuance. The bills will be offered through private placements, institution and/or high net worth investors, totaling no more than Baht 1,000 million for use as working capital. On 23 July 2015, the Company made its offering of short-term bills of exchange, totaling Baht 250 million, with interest and principal repayable on maturity date, 7 April 2016.

16. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 14 August 2015.